



# Labrador Iron Mines Holdings Limited

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Years Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012**

**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

**700-220 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2W4 Tel: (647) 728-4125 Fax: (416) 368-5344**  
**Email: [info@labradorironmines.ca](mailto:info@labradorironmines.ca) Website: [www.labradorironmines.ca](http://www.labradorironmines.ca)**

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Years Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012**

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8-36

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Labrador Iron Mines Holdings Limited

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Labrador Iron Mines Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2013 and 2012, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Labrador Iron Mines Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries as at March 31, 2013 and 2012, and their financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

McGOVERN, HURLEY, CUNNINGHAM, LLP



Chartered Accountants  
Licensed Public Accountants

TORONTO, Canada  
July 2, 2013

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,226,574	\$ 71,064,119
Tax credits receivable (Note 8)	1,331,000	1,331,000
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Notes 12 and 18)	12,626,161	15,528,041
Inventories (Note 7)	11,040,648	15,551,290
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>41,224,383</b>	<b>103,474,450</b>
<b>Non current assets</b>		
Restricted cash (Note 6)	7,654,334	8,948,220
Long-term prepaid expenses, advances and deferred expenses (Note 17)	32,699,891	10,930,116
Mineral property interests (Note 8)	105,897,392	173,935,743
Property, plant and equipment (Note 9)	108,883,367	82,465,618
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>255,134,984</b>	<b>276,279,697</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 296,359,367</b>	<b>\$ 379,754,147</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 12 and 19)	\$ 27,267,638	\$ 40,520,547
Flow-through share premium	-	1,400,000
Finance lease obligation (Note 15)	855,599	438,137
Rehabilitation provision (Note 16)	514,853	519,889
Other liabilities (Note 20)	165,929	-
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>28,804,019</b>	<b>42,878,573</b>
<b>Non current liabilities</b>		
Finance lease obligation (Note 15)	2,306,037	1,230,185
Rehabilitation provision (Note 16)	2,456,616	2,554,931
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>33,566,672</b>	<b>46,663,689</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 10)	393,500,526	341,511,257
Reserves (Note 11)	16,251,652	12,177,239
Deficit	(146,959,483)	(20,598,038)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>262,792,695</b>	<b>333,090,458</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 296,359,367</b>	<b>\$ 379,754,147</b>

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 1, 6, 8, 14, 15, 16 and 25)  
Subsequent events (Note 25)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on July 2, 2013, and signed on its behalf by:

Signed "John F. Kearney"  
Director

Signed "Richard Lister"  
Director

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the year ended March 31, 2013	For the year ended March 31, 2012
<b>Revenue, net</b> (Note 21)	\$ 95,706,702	\$ -
<b>Operating expenses</b>		
Mining	(29,592,959)	-
Processing	(16,452,369)	-
Site and camp operations	(14,053,116)	-
Rail and transportation	(60,850,681)	-
Royalties, social development and training	(3,645,875)	-
Depletion and depreciation	(29,657,975)	-
<b>Operating loss</b>	(58,546,273)	-
Corporate and administrative costs	(8,379,704)	(6,401,023)
Start-up costs (Note 5)	-	(9,602,698)
Finance lease costs (Note 15)	(332,801)	(217,028)
Accretion (Note 16)	(38,229)	(56,820)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	(416,814)	507,759
Share-based payments (Note 11)	(2,531,033)	(1,193,436)
Write-downs (Note 24)	(61,223,471)	-
	(72,922,052)	(16,693,246)
<b>Loss before the undernoted</b>	(131,468,325)	(16,963,246)
Interest earned	393,263	624,723
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	(131,075,062)	(16,338,523)
Deferred income tax recovery (Note 22)	1,400,000	1,666,750
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	\$ (129,675,062)	\$ (14,671,773)
 <b>Net loss per share</b>		
Basic	\$ (1.56)	\$ (0.27)
Diluted	\$ (1.56)	\$ (0.27)
 <b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>		
Basic	83,384,225	53,786,507
Diluted	83,384,225	53,786,507

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Year ended March 31, 2013	Year ended March 31, 2012
<b>Cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>		
Net (loss) for the year	\$ (129,675,062)	\$ (14,671,773)
Items not involving cash		
Share-based payments	2,531,033	1,193,436
Depletion and depreciation	29,981,781	1,342,511
Accretion on rehabilitation provision	38,229	56,820
Interest on finance lease obligation	332,801	207,306
Interest	(100,117)	(72,576)
Foreign exchange	(16,500)	(18,041)
Deferred income tax recovery	(1,400,000)	(1,666,750)
Reduction of prepaid expense	3,658,109	-
Write-downs	61,223,471	-
Changes in working capital	(8,083,421)	798,734
Cash (used in) operating activities	<u>(41,509,676)</u>	<u>(12,830,333)</u>
<b>Cash provided by (used in) investing activities</b>		
(Increase) in long-term prepaid expenses, advances, and deferred expenses	(17,145,500)	(10,639,500)
(Increase) in mineral property interests	(14,074,439)	(70,491,328)
Proceeds from pre-commercial production	-	32,007,404
Decrease in inventories during pre-commercial production	-	3,392,475
(Increase) in property, plant and equipment	(39,904,189)	(55,061,376)
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash	1,393,271	(5,842,771)
Cash (used in) investing activities	<u>(69,730,857)</u>	<u>(106,635,096)</u>
<b>Cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>		
Exercise of stock options	860,000	508,073
Exercise of warrants	837,500	665,916
Proceeds from shares issued for cash	58,980,000	192,875,500
Share issue costs	(3,640,722)	(10,533,611)
Repayment of finance lease obligation	(633,790)	(550,000)
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>56,402,988</u>	<u>182,965,878</u>
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(54,837,545)	63,500,449
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	71,064,119	7,563,670
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 16,226,574</u>	<u>\$ 71,064,119</u>
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:		
Cash	\$ 548,785	\$ 379,042
Cash equivalents	15,677,789	70,685,077
	<u>\$ 16,226,574</u>	<u>\$ 71,064,119</u>
<b>Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information</b>		
Rehabilitation provision charged to mineral property interests	\$ 141,580	\$ 287,700
Share-based payments recorded to mineral property interests	-	1,951,261
(Decrease) increase in accrued non-current assets	(13,516,722)	2,392,657
(Decrease) increase in accrued current assets	(18,943,764)	18,733,449
Change in accrued tax credits for mineral property interests	-	462,000
Property, plant and equipment additions under finance lease	2,228,093	-
Depreciation included in corporate and administrative costs	323,805	1,342,511

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Reserves							Shareholders' Equity
	Share Capital		Warrants		Stock Options		Deficit	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount	Number	Amount	Amount	
Balance, March 31, 2011	44,189,891	\$ 163,387,454	145,320	\$ 450,492	1,739,200	\$ 6,967,031	\$ (6,245,675)	\$ 164,559,302
Exercise of options	222,012	508,073	-	-	-	-	-	508,073
Exercise of options – valuation allocation	-	777,142	-	-	(222,012)	(777,142)	-	-
Exercise of warrants	104,704	665,917	-	-	-	-	-	665,917
Exercise of warrants – valuation allocation	-	324,582	(104,704)	(324,582)	-	-	-	-
Public offerings, net of transaction costs	22,816,700	178,914,839	1,140,855	3,427,050	-	-	-	182,341,889
Flow-through share premium allocation	-	(3,066,750)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,066,750)
Options granted	-	-	-	-	722,500	-	-	-
Expiry of warrants	-	-	(40,616)	(125,910)	-	-	125,910	-
Expiry of vested options	-	-	-	-	(25,000)	(193,500)	193,500	-
Forfeiture of unvested options	-	-	-	-	(96,250)	(390,895)	-	(390,895)
Stock based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	3,144,695	-	3,144,695
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,671,773)	(14,671,773)
Balance, March 31, 2012	67,333,307	\$ 341,511,257	1,140,855	\$ 3,427,050	2,118,438	\$ 8,750,189	\$ (20,598,038)	\$ 333,090,458
Exercise of options	430,000	860,000	-	-	(430,000)	-	-	860,000
Exercise of options – valuation allocation	-	356,898	-	-	-	(356,898)	-	-
Exercise of warrants	837,500	837,500	(837,500)	-	-	-	-	837,500
Exercise of warrants – valuation allocation	-	276,375	-	(276,375)	-	-	-	-
Public offerings, net of transaction costs	57,600,000	49,658,496	16,680,000	5,656,200	-	-	-	55,314,696
Options granted	-	-	-	-	878,125	-	-	-
Expiry of warrants	-	-	(478,355)	(2,254,425)	-	-	2,254,425	-
Expiry of vested options	-	-	-	-	(785,938)	(1,059,192)	1,059,192	-
Forfeiture of unvested options	-	-	-	-	(63,750)	(51,683)	-	(51,683)
Stock based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	2,416,786	-	2,416,786
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(129,675,062)	(129,675,062)
Balance, March 31, 2013	126,200,807	\$ 393,500,526	16,505,000	\$ 6,552,450	1,716,875	\$ 9,699,202	\$ (146,959,483)	\$ 262,792,695

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**1. Nature of Operations**

Labrador Iron Mines Holdings Limited (the "Company") is a mineral resource company engaged in the exploration, development and mining of iron ore projects in Canada. The Company's primary mineral property interests are iron ore projects in western Labrador and northeastern Quebec, near the town of Schefferville, Quebec (collectively, the "Schefferville Projects"). The Company's producing mine operates on a seasonal basis, from approximately the beginning of April until approximately the end of November, with a planned winter shutdown from approximately December to approximately March each year.

The Company's head office is located at 220 Bay Street, Suite 700, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2W4.

The business of exploration, development and mining of minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration, development and mining plans will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of assets and the Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interests in the underlying properties, the development of economically recoverable resources, the achievement of profitable operations or the ability of the Company to raise additional financing, or, alternatively, upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs to the carrying values of the Company's assets, in particular its mineral property interests.

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company had a net loss of \$129,675,062 negative cash flows from operations of \$41,509,676 and working capital of \$12,420,364 at March 31, 2013.

Notwithstanding the above risks and financial results, and after taking into consideration the Company's working capital as at March 31, 2013 and the US\$35,000,000 advance payment for future sales of iron ore received by the Company subsequent to the year ended March 31, 2013, and the expected closing of a strategic relationship with Tata Steel Minerals Canada Limited, the Company believes it will have sufficient working capital to operate over the next 12 months, although additional financing may be necessary to fund future capital expenditures and operations in fiscal 2015. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2013 have been prepared on a going concern basis, using the historical cost convention.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify its title to the properties on which it is conducting its exploration, development and mining activities, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal land claims and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared on the basis that the Company's James Mine entered commercial production for accounting purposes effective April 1, 2012.

**2. Basis of preparation**

These consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The policies set out below were consistently applied to all the periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

**3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company's management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and related notes to the financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results may differ from those estimates and these differences could be material.



**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)**

The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

Assets' carrying values and impairment charges

In the determination of carrying values and impairment charges, management looks at the higher of recoverable amount or fair value less costs to sell in the case of assets and at objective evidence, significant or prolonged decline of fair value on financial assets indicating impairment. These determinations and their individual assumptions require that management make a decision based on the best available information at each reporting period.

Mineral resource estimates

The figures for mineral resources are determined in accordance with National Instrument 43-101, "Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects", issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating mineral resources, including many factors beyond the Company's control. Such estimation is a subjective process, and the accuracy of any mineral resource estimate is a function of the quantity and quality of available data and of the assumptions made and judgments used in engineering and geological interpretation. Differences between management's assumptions including economic assumptions such as metal prices and market conditions could have a material effect in the future on the Company's financial position and results of operation.

Impairment of mineral property interests

While assessing whether any indications of impairment exist for mineral property interests, consideration is given to both external and internal sources of information. External sources of information include technical reports and arm's length mineral property transaction values. External sources of information also include changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company operates that are not within its control that could affect the recoverable amount of mineral property interests. Internal sources of information include the manner in which mineral property interests are being used or are expected to be used and indications of expected economic performance of the assets. Estimates include but are not limited to estimates of the discounted future after-tax cash flows expected to be derived from the Company's mining properties, costs to sell the properties and the appropriate discount rate. Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production, increases in estimated future capital costs, reductions in the amount of recoverable mineral reserves and mineral resources and/or adverse current economics can result in a write-down of the carrying amounts of the Company's mineral property interests.

At March 31, 2013, the Company completed an impairment assessment of its mineral property interests based on a combination of factors including net present value estimates and arms-length transaction value methodologies. Refer to Note 8.

Cash generating units

Cash generating units ("CGUs") represent the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets of the Company. This generally results in the Company evaluating its non-financial assets on a geographical and operational basis. The Company generally considers its Schefferville Projects to represent one CGU, as the Schefferville Projects are in close geographical proximity to each other and all share common management, rail, port, processing and mine support infrastructure.

Estimation of rehabilitation provision

The rehabilitation cost estimates are updated annually during the life of a mine to reflect known developments, (e.g. revisions to cost estimates and to the estimated lives of operations), and are subject to review at regular intervals. Rehabilitation costs, including decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities, are estimated based on the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements, constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning of the mine. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)**

Income taxes and recoverability of potential deferred tax assets

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. The Company considers whether relevant tax planning opportunities are within the Company's control, are feasible, and are within management's ability to implement. Examination by applicable tax authorities is supported based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position examined in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the amounts of income tax assets recognized. Also, future changes in tax laws could limit the Company from realizing the tax benefits from the deferred tax assets. The Company reassesses unrecognized income tax assets at each reporting period.

Share-Based Payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Deferral of stripping and dewatering costs

In determining whether stripping and dewatering costs incurred during the production phase of a mining property relate to mineral resources that will be mined in a future period and therefore should be capitalized, the Company determines whether it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the stripping activity will flow to the Company.

Asset lives, depletion/depreciation rates for property, plant and equipment and mineral interests

Depreciation, depletion and amortization expenses are allocated based on assumed asset lives and depletion/depreciation/ amortization rates. Should the asset life or depletion/depreciation rate differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the statement of operations.

Inventory valuation

Saleable product and ore at site are valued at the lower of the average production costs or net realizable value. The assumptions used in the valuation of inventories include estimates of the ore, estimates of the iron contained in the ore, assumptions of the amount of iron ore that is expected to be saleable and assumption of the iron price expected to be realized when the inventories are sold. If these estimates or assumptions prove to be inaccurate, the Company could be required to writedown the recorded value of its inventories.

Commencement of commercial production

During the determination of whether a mine has reached an operating level that is consistent with the use intended by management, costs incurred are capitalized as property, plant and equipment and any consideration from commissioning sales are offset against costs capitalized. The Company defines commencement of commercial production as the date that a mine has achieved a sustainable level of production that provides a basis for a reasonable expectation of profitability along with various qualitative factors including but not limited to the achievement of mechanical completion, whether production levels are sufficient to be at least capable of generating sustainable positive cash flow, the working effectiveness of the site processing plant, whether marketing arrangements for the product are in place, whether the product is of sufficient quantity to be sold, whether there is a sustainable level of production input available including power, water, diesel, etc. and whether the necessary permits are in place to allow continuous operations. The consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared on the basis that the Company's James Mine entered commercial production for accounting purposes effective April 1, 2012.

Contingencies

Refer to Note 14.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies**

Basis of consolidation

The financial statements consolidate the financial statements of Labrador Iron Mines Holdings Limited and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Labrador Iron Mines Limited, Schefferville Mines Inc., Labrail Inc. and Centre Ferro Ltd. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control, where control is defined as the power to govern financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefit from its activities. Generally, the Company has a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights in its subsidiaries. The effects of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered when assessing whether control exists. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company, and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases.

Presentation currency

The Company's presentation and functional currency is the Canadian dollar.

Foreign currency translation

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of such transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings.

Flow-through shares

The Company finances a portion of its project exploration and development expenditures through the issuance of flow-through shares.

Resource expenditures for income tax purposes related to exploration and development activities funded by flow-through share arrangements are renounced to investors in accordance with income tax legislation. The fair value of the common shares issued is added to share capital with any excess of proceeds over the market value of the common shares being recorded as a liability called flow-through share premium. At the time of renunciation by the Company, the flow-through share premium is expensed through deferred income tax recovery.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization. All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

As at March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012, this policy is only applicable to the finance lease obligation.

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Share-based payments

The Company follows the fair value method of accounting for the stock option awards granted to employees, directors and consultants. The fair value of stock options is determined by the Black-Scholes option pricing model with assumptions for risk-free interest rate, dividend yield, volatility of the expected market price of the Company's common shares and an expected life of the options. The number of stock option awards expected to vest are estimated using a forfeiture rate based on historical experience and future expectations. The fair value of direct awards of stock is determined by the quoted market price of the Company's shares. Share-based compensation is amortized to earnings over the vesting period of the related option.

Option-pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions including the expected share price volatility. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates and, therefore, existing models do not necessarily provide reliable measurement of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

The Company uses graded or accelerated amortization which specifies that each vesting tranche must be accounted for as a separate arrangement with a unique fair value measurement. Each vesting tranche is subsequently amortized separately and in parallel from the grant date.

Deferred share units

Directors and key senior employees of the Company may receive as partial compensation deferred share units ("DSUs") under the terms of the Company's deferred share unit plan. The fair value of DSUs at the time award or redemption, as applicable, is determined with reference to the weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares over the five trading days immediately preceding the date of award or redemption, as applicable. The fair value of the DSUs is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period from the grant date to settlement date. The fair value of the DSUs is marked to the quoted market price of the Company's common shares at each reporting date with a corresponding change in the consolidated statement of operations.

Company as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognized as assets of the Company at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance expenses are recognized immediately in profit or loss, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalized in accordance with the Company's general policy on borrowing costs.

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the lease asset are consumed.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Mineral exploration and evaluation costs, including the cost of acquiring licenses, are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets on a project-by-project basis pending determination of the technical feasibility and the commercial viability of the project. Capitalized costs include costs directly related to exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest. General and administrative costs are only allocated to the asset to the extent that those costs can be directly related to operational activities in the relevant area of interest. When a license is relinquished or a project is abandoned, the related costs are recognized in profit and loss immediately. Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) fact and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Exploration and evaluation assets are stated at cost, less accumulated impairment losses.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Mineral property interests

The commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determinable when resources are determined to exist, the rights of tenure are current and it is considered probable that the costs will be recouped through successful development and exploitation of the area, or alternatively by sale of the property. Upon determination of resources, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to those resources are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets to mineral property interests. Expenditures deemed to be unsuccessful are recognized in profit or loss immediately.

Upon reclassification into mineral property interests, all subsequent development expenditures on the project are capitalized within mineral property interests.

Mineral property interests are stated at cost, less accumulated impairment losses.

At March 31, 2013, all of the Company's properties other than those in Stage 1 are categorized as mineral property interests.

Producing mines

After commercial production of a part of mineral property interests commences, all assets included in that part of mineral property interests are reclassified into producing mines.

When a mine project moves into the producing mine stage, the capitalization of certain mine construction costs ceases and costs are either regarded as inventory or expensed, except for costs which qualify for capitalization relating to mining asset additions or improvements or mineable resource development.

Producing mines are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

At March 31, 2013, Stage 1 of the Schefferville Projects, which includes the Company's James Mine, is classified as a producing mine.

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or construction cost, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation, and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset. The capitalized value of a finance lease is also included within property, plant and equipment.

Depletion/depreciation/amortization

Accumulated mine development costs are depleted/depreciated/amortized on a unit-of-production basis over the economically recoverable resources of the mine concerned, except in the case of assets whose useful life is shorter than the life of the mine, in which case the straight-line method is applied.

Processing equipment, pumping facilities, silver yard track, port improvements, settling ponds, capitalized stripping costs, dewatering costs and roads are amortized using the units-of-production basis.

Buildings and mine camp	5% declining balance / straight line
Beneficiation plant and equipment	Units of production basis / 30% declining balance
Office equipment	30% declining balance
Transportation infrastructure and equipment	Units of production basis / straight line / 30% declining balance

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of operations when the asset is derecognized.

Residual values, useful lives and methods of depletion/depreciation/amortization of assets are reviewed at each reporting period, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Major maintenance and repairs

Expenditures on major maintenance refits or repairs comprise the cost of replacement assets or parts of assets and overhaul costs. Where an asset or part of an asset that was separately depreciated and is now written off is replaced, and it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company through an extended life, the expenditure is capitalized.

Where part of the asset was not separately considered as a component, the replacement value is used to estimate the carrying amount of the replaced assets, which is immediately written off. All other day-to-day maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Deferred stripping and dewatering costs

Stripping and dewatering costs incurred in the development of a mine before production commences are capitalized as part of mineral property interests and subsequently amortized over the life of the mine on a units-of-production basis. Where a mine operates several open pits that are regarded as separate operations for the purpose of mine planning, stripping and dewatering costs are accounted for separately by reference to the ore from each separate pit. If, however, the pits are highly integrated for the purpose of mine planning, the second and subsequent pits are regarded as extensions of the first pit in accounting for stripping and dewatering costs. In such cases, the initial stripping (i.e. overburden and other waste removal) of the second and subsequent pits is considered to be production phase stripping relating to the combined operation.

Stripping and dewatering costs incurred subsequently during the production stage of a mine in operation are deferred for those operations where this is the most appropriate basis for matching the cost against the related economic benefits and the effect is material. This is generally the case where there are fluctuations in stripping and dewatering costs over the life of the mine. The amount of stripping costs deferred is based on the strip ratio obtained by dividing the tonnage of waste mined either by the quantity of ore mined or by the quantity of minerals contained in the ore. Stripping costs incurred in the period are deferred to the extent that the current period ratio exceeds the life of the mine strip ratio. Such deferred costs are then charged to the consolidated statement of operations to the extent that, in subsequent periods, the current period ratio falls short of the life of mine (or pit) ratio. The life of mine (or pit) ratio is based on economically recoverable resources of the mine (or pit). Changes are accounted for prospectively, from the date of the change.

Deferred stripping and dewatering costs are included as part of mineral property interests or producing mines as applicable. These form part of the total investment in the relevant cash generating units, which are reviewed for impairment if events or changes of circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying values of capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditure, mineral property interests, producing mines and property, plant and equipment are assessed for impairment when indicators of such impairment exist. If any indication of impairment exists an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount is calculated. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of the fair value less costs to sell for the asset and the asset's value in use.

Impairment is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets of the Company. If this is the case, the individual assets of the Company are grouped together into cash generating units ("CGUs") for impairment purposes. Such CGUs represent the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets of the Company. This generally results in the Company evaluating its non-financial assets on a geographical or license basis.

If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is charged to the consolidated statement of operations so as to reduce the carrying amount to its recoverable amount.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation/amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations.

*Financial assets*

Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets, or derivatives. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date (i.e. the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset).

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, tax credits receivable, accounts receivable, restricted cash and advances. The Company does not have any derivative instruments.

*Subsequent measurement*

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss includes financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IAS 39. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in finance income and finance costs in the consolidated statement of operations.

The Company evaluated its financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (held for trading) to determine whether the intent to sell them in the near term is still appropriate. When the Company is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive markets and management's intent to sell them in the foreseeable future significantly changes, the Company may elect, in rare circumstances, to reclassify these financial assets. The reclassification to loans and receivables, available-for-sale or held-to-maturity depends on the nature of the asset. This evaluation does not affect any financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss using the fair value option at designation.

*Advances*

Advances and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method ("EIR"), less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the consolidated statement of operations. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the consolidated statement of operations.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

*Financial assets (continued)*

*Derecognition*

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; and
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a pass-through arrangement; and either:
  - (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or
  - (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

*Impairment of financial assets*

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred loss event) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that the debtor or debtors will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

*Financial liabilities*

*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of loans and borrowings, plus directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, finance lease obligation and long-term payables. The Company does not have any derivative instruments at March 31, 2013 and 2012.

*Subsequent measurement*

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss includes financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liabilities upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

*Other financial liabilities*

Borrowings and other financial liabilities, excluding derivative liabilities, are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received net of transaction costs and the redemption value is recognized in profit or loss, or capitalized if directly attributable to a qualifying asset, over the period to maturity using the effective interest rate method.

Borrowings and other financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the consolidated statement of financial position date.



**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

*Financial liabilities (continued)*

*Derecognition*

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations.

*Offsetting of financial instruments*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

*Fair value of financial instruments*

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction for transaction costs.

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

*Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash on deposit at a major Canadian bank and holdings in an investment grade short term money market fund.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above.

*Inventories*

Stockpiled ore is physically measured or estimated and valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and costs of selling the final product.

Cost is determined by the weighted average method and comprises direct costs and an appropriate portion of fixed and variable overhead costs, including depletion, depreciation and amortization, incurred in converting run of mine ore into saleable ore.

Materials and supplies are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Any provision for obsolescence is determined by reference to specific items of stock. A regular review is undertaken to determine the extent of any provision for obsolescence.

*Provisions*

*General*

Provisions are recognized when (a) the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and (b) it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statement of operations, net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Provisions (continued)

*Rehabilitation provisions*

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of these restoration activities includes dismantling and removing structures, rehabilitating mines and waste sites, dismantling operating facilities, closure of plant and waste sites, and restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of affected areas.

The obligation generally arises when the asset is installed or the ground/environment is disturbed at the production location. When the liability is initially recognized, the present value of the estimated cost is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining asset to the extent that it was incurred prior to the production of related ore. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the change in present value based on the discount rates that reflect current market assessments and the risks specific to the liability. The periodic unwinding of the discount is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations as a finance cost. Additional disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions or charges to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability when they occur. For closed sites, changes to estimated costs are recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of operations.

*Onerous contracts*

Onerous contracts are present obligations arising under onerous contracts that are recognized and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when all of the following criteria have been met: (i) the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product have been transferred to the buyer; (ii) neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership, nor effective control over the product sold, has been retained; (iii) the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; (iv) the collectability of the proceeds is probable; and (v) the costs associated with the sale can reliably be measured. The Company anticipates that all of these criteria will typically be met with respect to a shipment of the Company's iron ore when the vessel carrying the iron ore has departed the Port of Sept-Iles.

Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share is based on the weighted average number of common shares of the Company outstanding during the period. The diluted earnings (loss) per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding share options and warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, if dilutive. The diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation excludes the conversion of options and warrants that would increase (decrease) earnings (loss) per share. As a result, all outstanding convertible securities during the years ended March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 have been excluded from diluted loss per share.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in the statement of operations except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income, in which case the related taxes are recognized in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current income tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, which may differ from earnings reported in the statement of operations due to items of income or expenses that are not currently taxable or deductible for tax purposes, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred income tax assets also result from unused loss carry forwards, resource related pools and other deductions. A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Government assistance

Upon qualification for government mineral exploration assistance programs, recoverable amounts are offset against costs incurred when the Company has complied with the terms and conditions of the program and the recovery is reasonably assured.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9") was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. This standard is required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not yet determined the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial statements.

IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* ("IFRS 10") provides a single model to be applied in the control analysis for all investees, including entities that currently are special purpose entities in the scope of SIC 12. In addition, the consolidation procedures are carried forward substantially unmodified from IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 10 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on April 1, 2013. The Company has not yet determined the impact of IFRS 10 on its financial statements.

IFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements* ("IFRS 11") replaces the guidance in IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures*. Under IFRS 11, joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. IFRS 11 essentially carves out of previous jointly controlled entities, those arrangements which although structured through a separate vehicle, such separation is ineffective and the parties to the arrangement have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities and are accounted for as joint operations in a fashion consistent with jointly controlled assets/operations under IAS 31. In addition, under IFRS 11 joint ventures are stripped of the free choice of equity accounting or proportionate consolidation; these entities must now use the equity method.

Upon application of IFRS 11, entities which had previously accounted for joint ventures using proportionate consolidation shall collapse the proportionately consolidated net asset value (including any allocation of goodwill) into a single investment balance at the beginning of the earliest period presented. The investment's opening balance is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 28 *Investments in Associates* and IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*. Any impairment losses are recognized as an adjustment to opening deficit at the beginning of the earliest period presented. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 11 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on April 1, 2013. The Company has not yet determined the impact of IFRS 11 on its financial statements.

IFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* ("IFRS 12") requires extensive disclosures relating to a company's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. This IFRS enables users of the financial statements to evaluate the nature and risks associated with its interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position and performance. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. However, entities are permitted to incorporate any of the disclosure requirements in IFRS 12 into their financial statements without early adopting IFRS 12. The Company is currently assessing the impact of these new standards and amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**4. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

*New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued)*

IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* converges IFRS and US GAAP on how to measure fair value and the related fair value disclosures. The new standard creates a single source of guidance for fair value measurements, where fair value is required or permitted under IFRS, by not changing how fair value is used but how it is measured.

The focus will be on an exit price. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 13 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on April 1, 2013. The Company has not yet determined the impact of IFRS 13 on its financial statements.

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in June 2011. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012. The amendments to IAS 1 require companies preparing financial statements in accordance with IFRS to group together items within other comprehensive income ("OCI") that may be reclassified to the profit or loss section of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The implementation of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine ("IFRIC 20") was issued in October 2011 and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. IFRIC 20 was issued to address the accounting for costs associated with waste removal in surface mining ("stripping costs"). The interpretation clarifies when production stripping should lead to the recognition of an asset and how the asset should be measured, both initially and in subsequent periods. The Company is currently in the process of assessing the impact of this standard on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

**5. Start-Up Costs**

Start-up costs consist of non-refundable transportation related expenses incurred prior to establishing full scale transportation of iron ore from mine site to port.

**6. Restricted Cash**

Restricted cash consists of guaranteed investment certificates and term deposits assigned by the Company to its bank as security for letters of credit issued for rehabilitation obligations and certain commercial contracts.

	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Security for letters of credit for rehabilitation provisions	2,996,267	2,958,190
Security for letters of credit for commercial contracts	4,658,067	5,990,030
Total	<u>7,654,334</u>	<u>8,948,220</u>

**7. Inventories**

	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Ore at site	3,628,136	3,832,781
Saleable product	7,412,512	11,718,509
Total	<u>11,040,648</u>	<u>15,551,290</u>

Ore at site consists of (i) run of mine ore at site, carried at cost and (ii) treated ore at site (or in transit to port), carried at cost. Saleable product consists of iron ore at port, carried at cost.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**8. Mineral Property Interests**

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Schefferville Projects. The Schefferville Projects comprise a series of iron ore deposits located in the Menehik area of western Labrador in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador and in north-eastern Quebec, near the town of Schefferville, Quebec.

All of the iron ore properties located in Labrador are held subject to a royalty in the amount of 3% of the selling price (Free On Board ("FOB") Port) of iron ore shipped and sold from such properties, subject to such royalty being no greater than USD\$1.50 per tonne, with such royalty being payable quarterly in arrears.

Six mining claims in Quebec are held subject to a royalty of 3% of the selling price FOB port of iron ore shipped and sold from the properties, subject to such royalty being no greater than US\$1.50 per tonne. Seventeen mining claims in Quebec are subject to a royalty of \$2.00 per tonne. An advance royalty payment of \$2.0 million was paid which will be credited against future royalties payable on seventeen of the mining rights in Quebec.

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Schefferville Mines Inc. ("SMI"), holds an exclusive operating license in certain mining claims in Quebec subject to the payment of a royalty of \$2.00 per tonne of iron ore shipped from the licensed properties. The Company has agreed to assume certain existing liabilities related to the licensed properties. Any amounts paid in respect of such liabilities in excess of \$1,500,000 will be deemed to be an advance royalty payment. The licensed properties are subject to pre-existing litigation by a third party against the licensor of the properties claiming breach of contract and seeking performance of an alleged agreement concerning the licensed properties and unspecified damages. The Company considers such litigation to be without merit.

The reclamation balance included within mineral property interests represents amounts initially recorded to correspond with the rehabilitation provisions. This asset amount will be amortized over the useful life of the asset to which it relates.

The Company's mineral property assets are as follows:

<b>Cost at:</b>	Producing mines		Mineral property interests		Reclamation balance		Total
March 31, 2012	\$	-	\$	170,961,864	\$	2,973,879	\$ 173,935,743
Additions		2,909,584		7,750,618		-	10,660,202
Transfers from mineral properties		85,956,478		(85,956,478)		-	-
Revaluation		-		-		(141,580)	(141,580)
Write-down		(58,091,130)		-		-	(58,091,130)
March 31, 2013	\$	30,774,932	\$	92,756,004	\$	2,832,299	\$ 126,363,235
<b>Accumulated depletion and depreciation:</b>							
March 31, 2012	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
Depletion and depreciation		(19,736,693)		-		(729,150)	(20,465,843)
March 31, 2013	\$	(19,736,693)	\$	-	\$	(729,150)	\$ (20,465,843)
<b>Net book value at:</b>							
March 31, 2012	\$	-	\$	170,961,864	\$	2,973,879	\$ 173,935,743
March 31, 2013	\$	11,038,239	\$	92,756,004	\$	2,103,149	\$ 105,897,392

At March 31, 2013, Stage 1 of the Schefferville Projects, which includes the Company's James Mine, is classified as a producing mine and all of the Company's properties other than those in Stage 1 are classified as mineral property interests.

At March 31, 2013, the Company completed an assessment of the carrying amount its mineral property interests based on a combination of factors including net present value estimates and arms-length transaction value methodologies. Having regard particularly to the reduction in the resources in the James Mine, as at March 31, 2013, as a result of depletion during 2012 and adjustments following a reconciliation of the dry bulk density calculations to account for greater porosity than originally anticipated, which resulted in a shorter than anticipated mine life, the carrying value of the producing mines relating primarily to the James Mine, which included an amount of \$22,493,398 relating to previously capitalized stripping and dewatering costs prior to the commencement of commercial production, were written down by an aggregate amount of \$58,091,130. The net present value estimates were made using a number of assumptions including an expected long-term iron ore price of \$115 per tonne (CFR China 62% Fe sinter fine) and a discount rate of 10%. Net present value estimates are highly sensitive to changes in the inherent inputs and assumptions.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**8. Mineral Property Interests (continued)**

The Company has accrued \$1,331,000 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,331,000) in tax credits receivable related to eligible expenditures in the province of Quebec. The assistance has been applied to the properties to which it pertains. The Company expects to receive this assistance in the form of refundable tax credits from the Province of Quebec and mining duties returns from the Quebec Ministry of Natural Resources. Such assistance is subject to governmental audit.

In the year ended March 31, 2013, prior to reaching commercial production, the proceeds from shipments of iron ore in the gross amount of \$32,007,404, net of the mining, processing, transportation and other associated costs of shipment, have been credited against mineral property interests.

**9. Property, Plant and Equipment**

<b>Cost at:</b>	Buildings and mine camp	Office equipment	Transportation infrastructure and equipment	Beneficiation plant and equipment	Total
March 31, 2011	\$ 4,978,137	\$ 202,098	\$ 6,407,669	\$ 19,120,580	\$ 30,708,484
Additions	954,686	352,868	22,533,487	31,587,325	55,428,366
March 31, 2012	5,932,823	554,966	28,941,156	50,707,905	86,136,850
Additions	4,441,337	607,794	3,433,515	23,537,085	32,019,731
March 31, 2013	10,374,160	1,162,760	32,374,671	74,244,990	118,156,581
<b>Accumulated Depreciation at:</b>					
March 31, 2011	\$ 126,738	\$ 70,829	\$ 90,926	\$ 38,769	\$ 327,262
Depreciation for the year	1,079,798	106,841	1,838,507	318,824	3,343,970
March 31, 2012	1,206,536	177,670	1,929,433	357,593	3,671,232
Depreciation for the year	1,555,381	256,517	3,000,921	789,163	5,601,982
March 31, 2013	2,761,917	434,187	4,930,354	1,146,756	9,273,214
<b>Net Book Value at:</b>					
March 31, 2012	4,726,287	377,296	27,011,723	50,350,312	82,465,618
March 31, 2013	7,612,243	728,573	27,444,317	73,098,234	108,883,367

Property, plant and equipment at March 31, 2013 includes a balance with a total cost of \$38,870,750 (2012 - \$49,915,588) consisting mainly of Phase 3 of the Company's beneficiation plant and transportation infrastructure and equipment which have not been amortized pending the assets being ready for use.

Buildings and mine camp at March 31, 2013 include an asset under finance lease with a carrying value of \$3,190,167 (2012 - \$1,855,779).

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**10. Share Capital**

**Authorized**

Unlimited common shares, no par value

<b>Issued</b>	Shares #	Amount \$
Balance, March 31, 2011	44,189,891	163,387,454
Exercise of options	222,012	508,073
Exercise of options - valuation allocation	-	777,142
Exercise of broker warrants	104,704	665,917
Exercise of broker warrants – valuation allocation	-	324,582
Common shares issued at \$12.50 per share	8,900,000	111,250,000
Flow-through shares issued at \$15.00 per share	666,700	10,000,500
Common shares issued at \$5.30 per share	11,500,000	60,950,000
Flow-through shares issued at \$6.10 per share	1,750,000	10,675,000
Share issue costs	-	(10,533,611)
Broker warrants – valuation allocation	-	(3,427,050)
Flow-through share premium liability allocation	-	(3,066,750)
Balance March 31, 2012	67,333,307	341,511,257
Exercise of options	430,000	860,000
Exercise of options - valuation allocation	-	356,898
Exercise of broker warrants	837,500	837,500
Exercise of broker warrants – valuation allocation	-	276,375
Common shares issued at \$1.00 per share	30,000,000	30,000,000
Common shares issued at \$1.05 per share	27,600,000	28,980,000
Share purchase warrants	-	(4,623,000)
Share issue costs	-	(3,665,304)
Broker warrants – valuation allocation	-	(1,033,200)
Balance March 31, 2013	<u>126,200,807</u>	<u>393,500,526</u>

On November 6, 2012, the Company issued 30,000,000 common shares at an issue price of \$1.00 per share pursuant to a short form prospectus for gross proceeds of \$30,000,000.

On February 13, 2013 the Company issued 27,600,000 units at an issue price of \$1.05 per unit pursuant to a short form prospectus for gross proceeds of \$28,980,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of a common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the company at a price of \$1.35 at anytime until February 12, 2016.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11. Reserves**

**(a) Stock options**

The Company operates a Stock Option Plan for directors, officers, management, employees and other persons who perform ongoing services for the Company or any of its subsidiaries. The purpose of the plan is to attract, retain and motivate these parties by providing them with the opportunity, through options, to acquire a proprietary interest in the Company and to benefit from its growth.

The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options cannot exceed 10% of the total number of common shares outstanding immediately prior to such an issuance. The options are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding ten years. The exercise price of the options is fixed by the Board of Directors at no lesser than the market price of the shares at the time of grant, subject to all applicable regulatory requirements.

A summary of the Company's options at March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 and the changes for the years then ended is presented below:

	Year ended March 31, 2013			Year ended March 31, 2012		
	Number of Options:	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price		
Outstanding, beginning of year	2,118,438	\$ 4.56	1,739,200	\$ 3.45		
Granted	878,125	3.00	722,500	7.34		
Exercised	(430,000)	2.00	(222,012)	2.29		
Expired	(751,251)	2.70	(25,000)	10.18		
Forfeited	(98,437)	5.40	(96,250)	9.04		
Outstanding, end of year	1,716,875	\$ 5.17	2,118,438	\$ 4.56		

The following table sets out details of the stock options outstanding at March 31, 2013:

Options Outstanding				Options Exercisable		
Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Grant Date Fair Value	
243,750	\$ 6.27	14/09/2015	243,750	\$ 6.27	\$ 1,177,313	
12,500	7.30	09/11/2015	12,500	7.30	69,750	
82,500	11.65	09/02/2016	82,500	11.65	1,164,675	
65,000	10.18	23/06/2016	56,875	10.18	503,100	
100,000	6.80	22/09/2016	75,000	6.80	509,000	
40,000	6.81	10/11/2016	25,000	6.81	195,600	
200,000	6.35	30/11/2016	125,000	6.35	924,000	
152,500	6.20	09/02/2017	76,250	6.20	696,925	
820,625	3.00	02/07/2017	307,734	3.00	1,466,469	
1,716,875	\$ 5.17		1,004,609	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,706,832	

There were 878,125 options granted during the year ended March 31, 2013.

The stock-based compensation expense during the year ended March 31, 2013 related to the vesting of options granted has been recorded as to \$Nil (2012- \$1,951,261) recorded to mineral property interest capitalized cost and \$2,531,033 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,193,436) as a non-operating expense.



**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**11. Reserves (continued)**

**(a) Stock options (continued)**

Stock options vest as to one-eighth quarterly. The first vesting date is the first day of the first quarter following the date of grant.

The weighted average contractual life remaining for outstanding and exercisable options at March 31, 2013 is 3.72 years and 1.77 years, respectively.

The total number of common shares that are issuable pursuant to stock options that are exercisable as at March 31, 2013 is 1,004,609. The weighted average grant date fair value of stock options issued during the year ended March 31, 2013 is \$1.67 (2012 - \$5.46).

During the year ended March 31, 2013, 878,125 options were granted to employees at an exercise price of \$3.00 per share, all with an expiry of July 2, 2017. These options have a grant date estimated fair value of \$1,466,469 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 1.26%; expected life of 5 years, expected dividend rate of 0%, and a current volatility of 92%.

During the year ended March 31, 2012, 177,500 options were granted to new employees at an exercise price of \$10.18 per share, all with an expiry date of June 23, 2016. These options had a grant date estimated fair value of \$1,373,850 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: a risk free interest rate of 1.00%, expected life of 5 years, expected dividend rate of 0% and current volatility of 102%.

During the year ended March 31, 2012, 100,000 options were granted to new employees at an exercise price of \$6.80 per share, all with an expiry date of September 22, 2016. These options had a grant date estimated fair value of \$509,000 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: a risk free interest rate of 1.00%, expected life of 5 years, expected dividend rate of 0% and current volatility of 101%.

During the year ended March 31, 2012, 40,000 options were granted to new employees at an exercise price of \$6.81 per share, all with an expiry date of November 10, 2016. These options had a grant date estimated fair value of \$195,600 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: a risk free interest rate of 1.40%, expected life of 5 years, expected dividend rate of 0% and current volatility of 94%.

During the year ended March 31, 2012, 200,000 options were granted to new employees at an exercise price of \$6.35 per share, all with an expiry date of November 30, 2016. These options had a grant date estimated fair value of \$924,000 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: a risk free interest rate of 1.40%, expected life of 5 years, expected dividend rate of 0% and current volatility of 96%.

During the year ended March 31, 2012, 205,000 options were granted to new employees at an exercise price of \$6.20 per share, all with an expiry date of February 9, 2017. These options had a grant date estimated fair value of \$936,850 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: a risk free interest rate of 2.75%, expected life of 5 years, expected dividend rate of 0% and a current volatility of 96%.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11. Reserves (continued)**

**(b) Warrants**

A summary of the Company's share purchase warrants at March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 and the changes for the years then ended is presented below:

	Year ended March 31, 2013		Year ended March 31, 2012	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	1,140,835	\$ 8.32	145,320	\$ 6.36
Issued	16,680,000	1.29	1,140,835	8.32
Exercised	(837,500)	1.00	(104,704)	6.36
Expired	(478,335)	12.50	(40,616)	6.36
Outstanding, end of year	16,505,000	\$ 1.49	1,140,835	\$ 8.32

As at March 31, 2013, the Company had outstanding exercisable warrants, with a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.58 years, to purchase an aggregate 16,505,000 common shares as follows:

Warrants Outstanding and Exercisable			
Number	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Grant Date Fair Value
662,500	\$ 5.30	20/09/2013	\$ 1,172,625
662,500	\$ 1.00	06/05/2014	218,625
1,380,000	\$ 1.05	13/08/2014	538,200
13,800,000	\$ 1.35	12/02/2016	4,623,000
			<u>\$ 6,552,450</u>

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company issued 1,500,000 broker warrants as partial compensation to the underwriters of a short form prospectus offering. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share and expire on May 6, 2014. The broker warrants were assigned an estimated value of \$495,000 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, based on the following assumptions: an average risk-free interest rate of 1.11%, expected dividend rate of 0%, expected life of 18 months and an expected volatility of 69%.

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company issued 13,800,000 share purchase warrants as a part of a second short form prospectus offering. Each share unit offered in the prospectus included half of a share purchase warrant. The share purchase warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.35 per share and expire on February 12, 2016. The warrants were assigned an estimated value of \$4,623,000 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, based on the following assumptions: an average risk-free interest rate of 1.22%, expected dividend rate of 0%, expected life of three years and an expected volatility of 74%.

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company also issued 1,380,000 broker warrants as partial compensation to the underwriters of the second short form prospectus offering. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.05 per share and expire on August 13, 2014. The broker warrants were assigned an estimated value of \$538,200 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, based on the following assumptions: an average risk-free interest rate of 1.16%, expected dividend rate of 0%, expected life of 18 months and an expected volatility of 83%.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**11. Reserves (continued)**

During the year ended March 31, 2012, the Company issued 478,335 broker warrants as partial compensation to the underwriters of a short form prospectus offering. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$12.50 per share and expire on October 26, 2012. The broker warrants were assigned an estimated value of \$2,254,425 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, based on the following assumptions: an average risk-free interest rate of 1.66%, expected dividend rate of 0%, expected life of 18 months and an expected volatility of 78%.

During the year ended March 31, 2012, the Company also issued 662,500 broker warrants as partial compensation to the underwriters of a second short form prospectus offering. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$5.30 per share and expire on September 20, 2013. The broker warrants were assigned an estimated value of \$1,172,625 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, based on the following assumptions: an average risk-free interest rate of 1.29%, expected dividend rate of 0%, expected life of 18 months and an expected volatility of 69%.

**(c) Reserves**

A summary of the reserves account is presented below:

<b>Balance, March 31, 2011</b>	<u>\$ 7,417,523</u>
Stock options issued	3,144,695
Stock options exercised	(777,142)
Stock options expired	(193,500)
Stock options forfeited	(390,895)
Broker warrants issued	3,427,050
Broker warrants exercised	(324,582)
Broker warrants expired	<u>(125,910)</u>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2012</b>	<u>12,177,239</u>
Stock options issued	2,416,786
Stock options exercised	(356,898)
Stock options expired	(1,059,192)
Stock options forfeited	(51,683)
Share purchase warrants	4,623,000
Broker warrants issued	1,033,200
Broker warrants exercised	(276,375)
Broker warrants expired	<u>(2,254,425)</u>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2013</b>	<u><u>\$ 16,251,652</u></u>

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**12. Related Party Transactions and Compensation of Key Management Personnel**

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company recovered \$120,060 (March 31, 2012 - \$118,504) in respect of office rent from corporations with common directors and/or officers. At March 31, 2013, \$34,366 (March 31, 2012 - \$10,910) remained receivable.

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company made payments to companies with common directors and/or officers, in respect of management compensation (management costs) provided in the amount of \$718,300 (March 31, 2012 - \$674,812). All of the management compensation in the year ended March 31, 2012 was expensed. At March 31, 2013, \$76,833 (March 31, 2012 - \$175,000) in management compensation remained payable to these related companies.

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company incurred legal fees (professional fees and share issue costs) in respect of services provided by a professional corporation controlled by an officer in the amount of \$310,680 (March 31, 2012 - \$285,141). At March 31, 2013, \$30,800 (March 31, 2012 - \$105,961) remained payable to this related party for legal fees.

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

The remuneration of directors and other key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	2013	2012
	<hr/>	
Short-term compensation (i)	\$ 1,613,550	\$ 1,807,423
Other long-term benefits	-	-
Share-based payments (ii)	955,969	714,459
	<hr/>	
	\$ 2,569,519	\$ 2,521,882
	<hr/>	

(i) Short-term compensation includes salaries, bonuses and allowances, employment benefits and directors' fees.

(ii) Share-based payments represents the amount recorded by the Company for vested stock options and DSUs issued during the year to directors and other key management personnel.

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The remuneration of directors and key management is determined by the compensation committee, having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 13. Capital Management

The capital of the Company consists of common shares, stock options, share purchase warrants and finance leases. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company manages its cash and cash equivalents, common shares, stock options, and share purchase warrants as capital. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of its mineral properties. As the Company has been in the exploration and development stage, its principal source of funds for its operations has been from the proceeds of the issuance of common shares and units. The issuance of common shares requires approval from the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. It is the Company's objective to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to explore and develop its Schefferville Projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. The Company uses stock options primarily to retain and provide incentives to employees and consultants. The granting of stock options is primarily determined by the Board of Directors.

The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it believes there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

### 14. Commitments and Contingencies

- (a) The Company is committed to a minimum amount of rental payments under a long-term operating lease for its head office premises, which expires on August 31, 2019. As at March 31, 2013, minimum rental commitments remaining under this lease are as follows:

Not later than 1 year	\$ 502,000
Later than 1 year, not later than 5 years	2,008,000
Later than 5 years	711,000
	<hr/>
	\$ 3,221,000
	<hr/>

The Company expects to recover a portion of these lease commitments from corporations with common directors and officers that are sharing part of the head office premises.

- (b) The Company is committed to future payments under contracts for the supply of locomotives and the use of third party rail and port infrastructure. The rail contracts include provisions for future capital contributions by the Company, which will be credited against future tariffs. The rail contracts also include provisions for minimum future haulage volumes and tariffs. The port contract includes a provision for a future buy-in payment, which will be credited against future shipping fees. The port contract also includes provisions for minimum future shipping volumes and fees. The Company has also agreed to certain community development and training contributions to various First Nations communities. As at March 31, 2013, minimum commitments remaining under these rail, port and First Nations agreements, net of credits of \$39,300,000 against future tariffs and fees, are as follows:

Not later than 1 year	\$ 46,821,000
Later than 1 year, not later than 5 years	109,276,000
Later than 5 years	31,533,000
	<hr/>
	\$ 187,630,000
	<hr/>

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**14. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)**

(c) The Company entered into flow-through share subscription agreements on March 20, 2012 whereby it committed to incur, by December 31, 2013, a total of \$10,675,000 of qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenses, as described in the Income Tax Act. As at March 31, 2013, a balance of \$8,416,564, remained to be to be incurred by December 31, 2013. The Company has indemnified the subscribers for any tax related amounts that may become payable by the subscribers as a result of the Company not meeting its expenditure commitments.

The Company entered into flow-through share subscription agreements on April 26, 2011 whereby it committed to incur, on or before December 31, 2012, a total of \$10,000,500 of qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenses, as described in the Income Tax Act. As at March 31, 2013, the full committed expenditure of \$10,500,000 had been incurred.

(d) The Company's mining and exploration activities are subject to various Canadian federal and provincial laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

(e) Refer to Note 15 for finance lease obligation.

**15. Finance Lease Obligation**

The Company entered into finance lease agreements for a mine camp and a mine camp expansion during the years ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013 respectively. The Company used an incremental borrowing rate of 11% in determining the value of the finance lease obligation.

	Year ended March 31, 2013	Year ended March 31, 2012
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,668,322	\$ 2,061,015
Present value of finance lease on inception	2,228,093	-
Less: payments made during the year	(1,067,580)	(600,000)
Add: Interest accretion	332,801	207,307
Balance, end of year	3,161,636	1,668,322
Less: current portion, end of year	(855,599)	(438,137)
Long-term portion, end of year	\$ 2,306,037	\$ 1,230,185

Future minimum lease payments under the finance lease agreement by fiscal year are as follows:

2014	\$ 1,161,000
2015	1,161,000
2016	661,000
2017	561,000
2018	93,500
	<u>\$ 3,637,500</u>

The finance lease has a purchase option for the mine camp exercisable in June 2013 for \$1,003,000 or in June 2015 for \$100,000 and has a purchase option for the mine camp extension exercisable in the month of June 2017 for \$100,000.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**16. Rehabilitation provision**

Rehabilitation provision represents the legal and contractual obligations associated with the eventual closure of the Company's mining operations either progressively or at the end of the mine life. These obligations consist of costs associated with reclamation and monitoring activities and the removal of tangible assets from the Company's mining sites.

At March 31, 2013, the total undiscounted amount of the Company's rehabilitation provision is \$2,940,067 and is expected to be incurred between 2013 and 2031. The present value of the rehabilitation provision has been estimated at \$2,971,470 at March 31, 2013 using a discount rate ranging from 1.07% to 2.5% and a long-term inflation rate of approximately 1.4%.

A summary of the Company's rehabilitation provision is presented below:

	Year ended March 31, 2013	Year ended March 31, 2012
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 3,074,820	\$ 2,730,299
Present value of obligation on inception	-	-
Accretion expense	38,229	56,821
Change in estimates	(141,580)	287,700
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 2,971,469</u>	<u>\$ 3,074,820</u>
	Year ended March 31, 2013	Year ended March 31, 2012
Current	\$ 514,853	\$ 519,889
Non-current	2,456,616	2,554,931
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 2,971,469</u>	<u>\$ 3,074,820</u>

**17. Long Term Prepaid Expenses, Advances and Deferred Expenses**

Long term prepaid expenses, advances and deferred expenses consist of various prepaid royalties, prepaid tariffs and infrastructure access advances, which in aggregate total \$32,699,891 at March 31, 2013 (March 31, 2012 - \$10,930,116).

**18. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses**

	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
Accounts receivable	\$ 2,224,005	\$ 214,173
Refundable taxes	2,390,862	4,223,886
Prepaid expenses	8,011,294	11,089,982
	<u>\$ 12,626,161</u>	<u>\$ 15,528,041</u>

**19. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
Trade payables and accruals	\$ 21,382,559	\$ 39,257,491
Statutory liabilities	5,885,079	1,263,056
	<u>\$ 27,267,638</u>	<u>\$ 40,520,547</u>

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**20. Other Liabilities**

**Deferred Share Units**

On April 1, 2012 the Company adopted the DSU Plan under which DSUs may be granted by the Board at the end of each quarter to certain directors and key senior employees. The performance period of each DSU commences on the grant date and expires on the termination date of the participant. The termination date is when the participant ceases to be a director or key senior employee of the company. On redemption each unit entitles the participant to receive, at the Company's option, a cash payment or shares equal to the market value of the Company's shares on the date of redemption.

A summary of deferred share units issued is presented below:

	Number	Fair value
Balance, March 31, 2012	-	\$ -
Deferred share units issued	259,264	165,929
Balance, March 31, 2013	259,264	\$ 165,929

**21. Revenue, net**

Revenue from mining operations recognized by the Company is calculated based on the actual realized price (i.e. CFR China price plus or minus value-in-use adjustments) of a shipment of iron ore resold in China, less shipping costs and the Iron Ore Company of Canada's ("IOC") participation, which includes product handling, ship loading and sales costs. The Company currently sells all of its iron ore on an FOB Port of Sept-Iles basis to IOC, which resells the product in China.



**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**22. Income Taxes**

**(a) Provision for Income Taxes**

Major items causing the Company's income tax rate to differ from the combined federal and provincial statutory rate of approximately 27.47% (2012 – 28.63%) were as follows:

	2013 \$	2012 \$
(Loss) before income taxes:	131,075,062	16,338,523
Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate	36,002,000	4,678,000
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Stock-based compensation	(695,000)	(342,000)
Other	(2,595,000)	1,047,750
Change in Statutory rate	160,000	(311,000)
Change in benefits not recognized	(31,472,000)	(3,406,000)
Deferred income tax provision (recovery)	1,400,000	1,666,750

The statutory rate has decreased by 1.16% due to a decrease in the provincial tax rates.

**(b) Deferred Income Tax Balances**

The significant components of the Company's deferred income tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

**Deferred Tax (Liabilities)**

	2013 \$	2012 \$
Mineral property interests	-	(6,235,000)
Property, plant and equipment	(12,471,000)	-
Non-capital losses	12,471,000	6,235,000
Deferred income tax (liabilities)	-	-

**Unrecognized Deferred Tax Assets**

Deferred income tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	2013 \$	2012 \$
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	54,025,000	6,411,000
Capital losses	1,093,000	494,000
Property, plant and equipment	-	2,748,000
Share issue costs	12,633,000	12,164,000
Reclamation	2,971,000	3,075,000

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **22. Income Taxes (continued)**

The tax losses of approximately \$121,451,000 expire from 2027 to 2033. The other temporary differences do not expire under current legislation. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits.

## **23. Financial Instruments**

### Fair Value Hierarchy

The Company discloses information related to its financial instruments that are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition, based on levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

- (f) Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- (g) Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- (h) Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). The Company does not have any Level 3 financial instruments.

At March 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company's financial instruments that are carried at fair value, consisting of cash equivalents, have been classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

### Fair value

Fair value estimates are made at the financial position date, based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties in significant matters of judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these estimates. The carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, tax credits receivable, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term payables on the statement of financial position approximate fair value because of the limited term of the instruments.

### Financial risk management

This section provides disclosures relating to the nature and extent of the Company's exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and commodity price risk and how the Company manages those risks. The Company's objectives and management of risks have not changed significantly during the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012.

#### i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and equivalents, accounts receivable and tax credits receivable. The Company does not currently hold derivative type instruments that would require a counterparty to fulfill a contractual obligation. The Company has never held any asset backed paper instruments. The Company seeks to place its cash and cash equivalents with reputable financial institutions. At March 31, 2013, the Company's cash and cash equivalents were held in deposits and in an investment grade short term money market fund at a major Canadian bank. Accounts receivable and tax credits receivable consist of amounts owing from the sale of iron ore, commodity taxes recoverable from the Government of Canada and tax credits receivable from the Province of Quebec. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the Company's maximum credit exposure.

#### ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk encompasses the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations as they come due. As at March 31, 2013, the Company had working capital of \$12,420,364. Accordingly, management believes the Company is able to meet its current obligations as they fall due and has minimal liquidity risk.

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**23. Financial Instruments (continued)**

*iii) Foreign currency risk*

The majority of the Company's cash flows and financial assets and liabilities are denominated in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and reporting currency. Foreign currency risk is limited to the portion of the Company's business transactions denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar.

Revenue from the sale of iron ore is denominated in U.S. dollars and, as a result, fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate relative to the Canadian dollar could create volatility in the Company's cash flows and the reported amounts for revenue in its consolidated statement of operations, both on a period-to-period basis and compared with operating budgets and forecasts.

Additional earnings volatility arises from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar at the rates of exchange at each financial position date, the impact of which is reported as a foreign exchange gain or loss in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive (loss).

The Company's objective in managing its foreign currency risk is to minimize its net exposures to foreign currency cash flows by holding cash and cash equivalents in Canadian dollars. The Company will monitor the values of net foreign currency cash flow and balance sheet exposures and in the future may consider using derivative financial instruments such as forward foreign exchange contracts to economically hedge a portion of any foreign currency cash flows. The Company does not use forward foreign exchange contracts for speculative purposes.

*iv) Interest rate risk*

Included in net loss for the year ended March 31, 2013 is interest earned on the Company's cash and cash equivalents. If interest rates throughout the year ended March 31, 2013 had been 100 basis points higher (lower) then the loss would have been approximately \$240,000 lower (higher). The Company does not have any variable rate debt obligations which expose it to interest rate risk.

*v) Commodity price risk*

The future profitability of the Company is directly related to the market price of iron ore. Fluctuations in the iron ore price could create volatility in the Company's future cash flows and the future reported amounts for sales in its consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive (loss) income, both on a period-to-period basis and compared with operating budgets and forecasts. In addition, a drop in actual iron ore prices or expected long-term iron ore prices could impact the Company's ability to raise additional financing, if required, to complete the development of its properties, and development could also be halted if iron ore prices fall below expected operating costs. If the iron ore price throughout the year ended March 31, 2013 had been \$10 higher (lower) then the revenue would have been approximately \$15,600,000 higher (lower).

**LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2013 and 2012**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**24. Write-downs of mineral property interests and accounts receivable and prepaid expenses**

	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
Mineral property interests	\$ 58,091,130	\$ -
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	3,132,341	-
	<u>\$ 61,223,471</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

At March 31, 2013, the carrying amount of mineral property interests relating primarily to the James Mine was written-down. Refer to Note 8.

The write-down in accounts receivable and prepaid expenses relates primarily to refunds of provincial sales tax which have been outstanding for more than one year.

**25. Subsequent Events**

- (a) Subsequent to March 31, 2013, the Company entered into a two year iron ore sales agreement with IOC for the sale to IOC of all iron ore produced by the Company during 2013 and 2014. The Company also entered into an arrangement with RB Metalloyd Limited ("RBM"), pursuant to which RBM advanced a pre-payment of US\$35,000,000 to the Company which will be repaid over a period of two years credited against the proceeds of the committed sale of 3,500,000 tonnes of iron ore shipments between July 2013 and December 2014. RBM has entered into an agreement with IOC pursuant to which RBM agreed to buy all iron ore produced by the Company during 2013 and 2014, on an FOB Sept-Iles basis.
- (b) Subsequent to March 31, 2013, the Company entered into a limited price protection plan with a major international bank under which the Company purchased put options on a total of 825,000 tonnes of iron ore over the period August to October 2013, exercisable at a CFR China price of US\$105 per tonne. The Company also sold matching put options to the same bank exercisable at a price of US\$90 per tonne on a matching basis on the same volume of iron ore over the same period.